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Male Incontinence Sheath (Catheter), Self-Adhesive
Product Description
The self-adhering male external sheath (catheter) is designed for the management of adult male 
urinary incontinence.
Made of silicone and adhesive.
Indications and Intended Use
The product is an accessory intended to channel urine from the penis to extension tubing and 
urinary collection bags for adult males with urinary incontinence.
WARNINGS
Reuse of a single use product may create potential risk to the user such as poor adhesion, leakage, 
and skin irritation. 
Precautions
Do not use on irritated or compromised skin. 
Do not use if allergic reaction occurs.
Ensure proper fit as instructed. If the sheath (catheter) size is incorrect or leakage occurs, skin 
damage may occur (e.g., irritation, broken skin, rash, or redness). This may decrease wear time. 
Follow directions to remove if experiencing swelling, numbness, discomfort, pain, discoloration, or 
abnormal appearance. 
Notes
For good hygiene, change sheath (catheter) daily.
To help ensure proper adhesion, apply to clean, dry intact skin. Do not use lotions, powders, or 
ointments on the skin as these products may interfere with adhesion of the product. Contact a 
healthcare practitioner for help with the product or with skin irritation. In case of serious injury 
(incident) in relation to your use of the product, please contact your local distributor or manufacturer, 
and your local competent authority. For more information, see www.hollister.com/authority or 
contact EC Rep or local distributor.

To prepare 
1  Verify correct product size prior to use. Trim pubic hair if necessary.
2  Wash penis with mild soap and warm water. Dry thoroughly. 

To apply 
1   Open package at perforation. Remove sheath (catheter) from plastic insert,  

 if present. 
2   Place rolled end over the end of the penis, leaving a small space  

 between the end of the penis and the cone of the sheath (catheter). If  
 applying to an uncircumcised penis, allow foreskin to remain in its natural  
 position. Take care not to pinch or retract the foreskin. 

3   Slowly unroll onto the penis with as little wrinkling as possible until  
 product is fully extended. 

4   Gently squeeze to properly seal adhesive to the skin. Do not attempt  
 to reposition the product. If possible, avoid leaving a rolled ‘collar’  
 around the base of the penis. 

To connect this product to a drainage system, refer to the instructions  
for use packed with that product.

To remove and dispose
Disconnect from the drainage system. Gently roll the  
sheath (catheter) forward and off the penis. If necessary, apply a warm  
wet compress (such as a wet washcloth) around the sheath (catheter)  
to help loosen the adhesive. 
Please follow all local disposal regulations.

da  BRUGSANVISNING
Indhold
Uridom til inkontinens hos mænd, selvklæbende
Produktbeskrivelse
Det selvklæbende udvendige uridom er designet til håndtering af urininkontinens hos voksne mænd.
Fremstillet af silikone og klæbemiddel.
Indikationer og tilsigtet brug
Produktet er et hjælpemiddel til voksne mænd med urininkontinens, og er beregnet til at kanalisere 
urin fra penis via en slange til en urindrænagepose.
ADVARSLER
Genbrug af et engangsprodukt kan potentielt medføre risiko for brugeren såsom nedsat klæbeevne, 
lækage og hudirritation.
Forholdsregler
Må ikke anvendes på irriteret eller kompromitteret hud.
Må ikke anvendes, hvis der forekommer en allergisk reaktion.
Sørg for korrekt tilpasning som anvist. Hvis størrelsen på uridomet er forkert eller der forekommer 
lækage, kan der opstå skader på huden (f.eks. irritation, ødelagt hud, udslæt eller rødhed). Dette kan 
reducere brugstiden.
Følg anvisningerne for at fjerne uridomet, hvis der opstår hævelse, følelsesløshed, ubehag, smerter, 
misfarvning eller unormalt udseende.
Bemærkninger
Skift uridomet dagligt for at opretholde god hygiejne.
For at sikre klæbeevnen skal produktet sættes på ren, tør, intakt hud. Der må ikke bruges lotion, 
pulver eller salver på huden, da disse produkter kan påvirke produktets klæbeevne. Kontakt en 
læge for at få hjælp til produktet eller ved hudirritation. I tilfælde af alvorlig personskade (ulykke) i 
forbindelse med din brug af produktet bedes du kontakte den lokale distributør eller producent samt 
de lokale myndigheder. Se www.hollister.com/authority, eller kontakt EC-repræsentanten eller den 
lokale distributør, hvis du ønsker yderligere oplysninger.

Forberedelser
1  Kontroller, at produktets størrelse er korrekt før brug. Trim om nødvendigt kønsbehåringen.
2  Vask penis med mild sæbe og varmt vand. Tør grundigt.

Påsætning
1  Åbn pakken ved perforeringen. Fjern uridomet fra plastindsatsen, hvis denne 

findes.
2   Anbring den rullede ende over enden af penis, og sørg for, at der er et lille 

mellemrum mellem enden af penis og uridomets kegledel. Ved påsætning på 
ikke-omskåret penis skal forhuden forblive i sin naturlige position. Pas på ikke at 
klemme forhuden eller trække den tilbage

3   Rul langsomt ned over penis med så lidt foldning som muligt, indtil produktet er 
helt udrullet.

4   Klem forsigtigt til for at forsegle klæbemidlet tilstrækkeligt på huden. Forsøg 
ikke at omplacere produktet. Hvis det er muligt, skal du undgå at efterlade en 
“rullekrave” omkring roden af penis.

For at tilslutte dette produkt til et afløbssystem henvises til den brugervejledning, der 
fulgte med det pågældende produkt.

For at fjerne og bortskaffe
Frakobl uridomet fra afløbssystemet. Rul forsigtigt uridomet
fremad og af penis. Påfør om nødvendigt et varmt, vådt kompres (som
f.eks. en våd klud) rundt om uridomet for at løsne klæbemidlet.
Følg alle lokale bestemmelser for bortskaffelse

de  GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Inhalt
Kondomurinal zur Inkontinenzversorgung bei Männern, selbsthaftend
Produktbeschreibung
Das selbsthaftende Kondomurinal ist für die Versorgung von Harninkontinenz erwachsener Männer 
vorgesehen.
Besteht aus Silikon und Haftmaterial.
Indikationen und bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendungszweck
Dieses Produkt ist ein Hilfsmittel für erwachsene Männer, welches zur Urinableitung vom Penis über 
einen Ableitungsschlauch in einen Urinbeutel dient.
WARNHINWEISE
Die Wiederverwendung eines Einmalprodukts kann zu Risiken (wie etwa verringerter Haftung, 
Undichtigkeit und Hautreizungen) für den Anwender führen.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Nicht auf gereizter oder geschädigter Haut verwenden.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, falls allergische Reaktionen auftreten.
Stellen Sie anhand der Anweisungen sicher, dass Ihr Kondomurinal passt und richtig sitzt. Bei 
falscher Größe oder Undichtigkeiten können Hautschäden (z. B. Irritationen, rissige Haut, Ausschläge 
oder Rötungen) auftreten. Dies kann wiederum die Nutzungsdauer Ihrer Versorgung verkürzen.
Wenn Sie Schwellungen, Taubheitsgefühl, Unbehagen, Schmerzen, Verfärbungen oder ein 
ungewöhnliches Aussehen feststellen, folgen Sie den Anweisungen zum Entfernen.
Anmerkungen
Wechseln Sie das Kondomurinal täglich, um eine gute Hygiene zu gewährleisten.
Um eine sichere Haftung zu gewährleisten, wenden Sie das Produkt auf sauberer, trockener und 
unbeschädigter Haut an. Verwenden Sie keine Lotionen, Pulver oder Salben auf der Haut, da diese 
Produkte die Haftung des Produkts beeinträchtigen können. Sollten Sie Hilfe mit dem Produkt oder 
bei Hautreizungen benötigen, kontaktieren Sie Ihre zuständige medizinische Pflegekraft. Setzen Sie 
sich im Falle einer schwerwiegenden Verletzung (Vorkommnis) in Verbindung mit der Verwendung 
des Produkts bitte mit Ihrem lokalen Händler oder dem Hersteller sowie Ihrer zuständigen Behörde 
vor Ort in Verbindung. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.hollister.com/authority, oder Sie 
setzen sich mit der EC-Vertretung oder Ihrem lokalen Händler in Verbindung.

Vorbereiten
1   Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwendung, dass die Produktgröße richtig ist. Kürzen Sie bei Bedarf die 

Schambehaarung.
2   Waschen Sie den Penis mit milder Seife und warmem Wasser, und trocknen Sie 

ihn gut ab.  

Anbringen
1    Öffnen Sie die Verpackung an der Perforation. Entfernen Sie das Kondomurinal 

gegebenenfalls von dem Kunststoffeinsatz.
2    Legen Sie das aufgerollte Ende über das Ende des Penis. Lassen Sie dabei 

einen kleinen Abstand zwischen dem Ende des Penis und dem Kegel des 
Kondomurinals. Beim Anbringen an einem unbeschnittenen Penis belassen Sie 
die Vorhaut in ihrer natürlichen Position. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Vorhaut 
nicht eingeklemmt oder zurückgezogen wird.

3    Rollen Sie das Produkt langsam mit möglichst wenig Falten über den Penis, 
bis es vollständig entrollt ist.

4    Drücken Sie die Haftfläche sanft an die Haut an, um eine sichere Haftung zu 
erreichen. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt erneut zu positionieren. Wenn möglich, 
vermeiden Sie, dass an der Penisbasis ein gerollte „Manschette“ übrig bleibt.

Informationen zum Anschließen dieses Produkts an ein Beutelsystem finden Sie 
in der Gebrauchsanleitung, die dem entsprechenden Produkt beiliegt.

Entfernen und Entsorgen 
Trennen Sie das Produkt von dem Beutelsystem. Rollen Sie das Kondumurinal 
vorsichtig nach vorne und vom Penis herunter ab. Zum leichteren Ablösen des 
Haftmittels legen Sie bei Bedarf eine warme, feuchte Kompresse (z. B. einen 
feuchten Waschlappen) um das Kondomurinal.
Bitte beachten Sie die örtlichen Entsorgungsvorschriften.

es  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Contenido
Colector para incontinencia masculina, autoadhesivo
Descripción del producto
El colector externo masculino autoadhesivo está diseñado para el control de la incontinencia urinaria 
masculina en adultos.
Fabricado con silicona y adhesivo.
Indicaciones y uso previsto
El producto es un accesorio diseñado para canalizar la orina desde el pene al tubo extensor y a las 
bolsas de recogida de orina para varones adultos con incontinencia urinaria. 
ADVERTENCIAS
Si se reutiliza un producto de un solo uso, puede crear riesgos para el usuario, como una mala 
adhesión, fugas e irritación cutánea. 
Precauciones
No lo utilice sobre piel irritada o dañada.
No lo utilice si se produce una reacción alérgica.
Ajústelo correctamente como se indica. Si el tamaño del colector es incorrecto o hay fugas, puede 
dañarse la piel (p. ej., irritación, piel lesionada, sarpullido o eritema). Esto puede disminuir el tiempo 
de utilización. 
Siga las instrucciones para su retirada si experimenta hinchazón, entumecimiento, molestias, dolor, 
cambio de color o un aspecto anómalo. 
Notas
Para mantener una buena higiene, cambie el colector todos los días.
Para garantizar una adherencia adecuada, aplíquelo sobre piel limpia, seca e intacta. No utilice lociones, 
polvos ni pomadas sobre la piel, ya que estos productos pueden interferir en la adherencia del producto. 
Póngase en contacto con un profesional sanitario para obtener ayuda con el producto o en caso de irritación 
cutánea. En caso de lesión grave (incidente) relacionada con el uso del producto, póngase en contacto con 
su distribuidor o fabricante local y con la autoridad local competente. Si desea más información, consulte 
www.hollister.com/authority o póngase en contacto con el representante para la CE o su distribuidor local.

Para preparar
1  Compruebe el tamaño correcto del producto antes de utilizarlo. Recorte el vello púbico si es necesario.
2  Lave el pene con jabón suave y agua templada. Seque bien.  

Para aplicar
1   Abra el paquete por las perforaciones. Saque el colector de la bolsa de 

plástico, si la hubiera.  
2   Coloque el extremo enrollado sobre el extremo del pene, dejando un pequeño 

espacio entre el extremo del pene y el cono del colector. Si se aplica en un 
pene no circuncidado, deje que el prepucio quede en su posición natural. 
Tenga cuidado de no tirar hacia atrás del prepucio ni de comprimirlo.

3   Desenrolle lentamente sobre el pene con el menor número de pliegues 
posible hasta que el producto esté completamente extendido.

4   Apriete suavemente para que el adhesivo se adhiera correctamente a la piel. 
No intente volver a colocar el producto. Si es posible, evite dejar un “anillo” 
enrollado alrededor de la base del pene.

Para conectar este producto a un sistema de drenaje, consulte las instrucciones 
de uso suministradas con dicho producto.

Para retirar y eliminar
Desconéctelo del sistema de drenaje. Desenrolle suavemente el colector 
para retirarlo del pene. Si es necesario, aplique una compresa húmeda 
templada (como un paño húmedo) alrededor del colector para facilitar  
que se desprenda el adhesivo.
Siga todas las normativas locales de eliminación.

el  ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Περιεχόμενα
Ανδρικός εξωτερικός καθετήρας ακράτειας, αυτοκόλλητος
Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Ο αυτοκόλλητος ανδρικός εξωτερικός καθετήρας είναι σχεδιασμένος για τη διαχείριση της ακράτειας ούρων σε ενήλικες άνδρες.
Παρασκευάζεται από σιλικόνη και κόλλα.
Ενδείξεις και προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Το προϊόν αποτελεί εξάρτημα που προορίζεται για τη διοχέτευση ούρων από το πέος σε σωλήνες επέκτασης και ουροσυλλέκτες 
για ενήλικες άνδρες με ακράτεια ούρων.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση ενός προϊόντος μίας χρήσης μπορεί να προκαλέσει πιθανό κίνδυνο για τον χρήστη όπως ανεπαρκή 
προσκόλληση, διαρροή και δερματικό ερεθισμό.
Προφυλάξεις
Να μην χρησιμοποιείται σε ερεθισμένο ή τραυματισμένο δέρμα.
Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν προκύψει αλλεργική αντίδραση.
Διασφαλίστε τη σωστή εφαρμογή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Εάν το μέγεθος καθετήρα είναι εσφαλμένο ή συμβεί διαρροή, μπορεί 
να προκληθεί δερματική βλάβη (π.χ. ερεθισμός, ρήξη δέρματος, εξάνθημα ή ερυθρότητα). Αυτό μπορεί να μειώσει τον χρόνο 
εφαρμογής.
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες αφαίρεσης σε περίπτωση οιδήματος, μουδιάσματος, δυσφορίας, άλγους, αποχρωματισμού ή μη 
φυσιολογικής εμφάνισης.
Σημειώσεις
Για σωστή υγιεινή, αλλάζετε καθημερινά τον καθετήρα. 
Για να διασφαλιστεί η σωστή προσκόλληση, τοποθετείτε σε καθαρό, στεγνό και άθικτο δέρμα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λοσιόν, 
πούδρες ή αλοιφές στο δέρμα καθώς αυτά τα προϊόντα ενδέχεται να έχουν επιπτώσεις στην προσκόλληση του προϊόντος. 
Επικοινωνήστε με ιατρό για βοήθεια με το προϊόν ή με τυχόν δερματικό ερεθισμό. Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού τραυματισμού σε 
σχέση με τη χρήση του προϊόντος από εσάς, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό διανομέα ή κατασκευαστή, καθώς και την αρμόδια 
αρχή της χώρας σας. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στον ιστότοπο www.hollister.com/authority ή επικοινωνήστε με 
τον αντιπρόσωπο στην Ε.Ε. ή τον τοπικό διανομέα.

Για προετοιμασία 
1  Επαληθεύστε το σωστό μέγεθος προϊόντος πριν από τη χρήση. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ξυρίστε την ηβική περιοχή.
2  Πλύνετε το πέος με ήπιο σαπούνι και ζεστό νερό. Στεγνώστε σχολαστικά.

Για εφαρμογή 
1   Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία στο σημείο διάτρησης. Αφαιρέστε τον καθετήρα από το πλαστικό ένθετο, εάν 

υπάρχει.
2    Τοποθετήστε το περιτυλιγμένο άκρο επάνω από το άκρο του πέους αφήνοντας ένα μικρό κενό μεταξύ 

του άκρου του πέους και του κωνικού άκρου του καθετήρα. Σε περίπτωση εφαρμογής σε πέος χωρίς 
περιτομή, αφήστε την ακροποσθία στη φυσιολογική της θέση. Προσέξτε να μην τσιμπήσετε ή αποσύρετε 
την ακροποσθία.

3    Ξετυλίξτε αργά επάνω στο πέος με όσο το δυνατόν λιγότερες πτυχώσεις μέχρι την πλήρη επέκταση του 
προϊόντος. 

4    Πιέστε απαλά για τη σωστή εφαρμογή της κόλλας στο δέρμα. Μην προσπαθήσετε να επανατοποθετήσετε 
το προϊόν. Εάν είναι δυνατό, αποφύγετε να αφήσετε περιτυλιγμένο “κολλάρο” γύρω από τη βάση του 
πέους. 

Για να συνδέσετε αυτό το προϊόν σε σύστημα αποστράγγισης, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης που 
συνοδεύουν το προϊόν.

Για αφαίρεση και απόρριψη
Αποσυνδέστε από το σύστημα αποστράγγισης. Τυλίξτε απαλά τον καθετήρα προς τα εμπρός και 
απομακρύνετε από το πέος. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, εφαρμόστε ζεστή και υγρή κομπρέσα (όπως υγρή 
πετσέτα) γύρω από τον καθετήρα για να βοηθήσει στη χαλάρωση της κόλλας. 
Παρακαλούμε να ακολουθείτε όλους τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς απόρριψης.

fi  KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Sisältö
Miesten ulkoinen virtsankerääjä, itsekiinnittyvä
Tuotekuvaus
Itsekiinnittyvä miesten ulkoinen virtsankerääjä on suunniteltu aikuisten miesten virtsankarkailun 
hallintaan.
Valmistettu silikonista ja kiinnitysaineesta.
Käyttöaiheet ja käyttötarkoitus
Tuote on aikuisille, virtsankarkailusta kärsiville miehille tarkoitettu lisävaruste virtsan ohjaamiseen 
peniksestä jatkoletkuun.
VAROITUKSET
Kertakäyttöisen tuotteen uudelleenkäyttö voi heikentää tuotteen kiinnittymistä iholle tai aiheuttaa 
vuotoa tai ihoärsytystä. 
Varotoimet
Älä käytä ärtyneellä tai vaurioituneella iholla.
Älä käytä, jos ilmenee allerginen reaktio.
Varmista asianmukainen istuvuus ohjeiden mukaisesti. Jos virtsankerääjä on väärän kokoinen tai se 
vuotaa, ihovauriot ovat mahdollisia (esim. ärsytys, ihon rikkoutuminen, ihottuma tai punoitus). Tämä 
voi vähentää käyttöaikaa.
Poista ohjeiden mukaisesti, jos ilmenee turvotusta, tunnottomuutta, epämukavuutta, kipua tai 
värimuutoksia tai jos ulkonäkö on epänormaali.
Huomaa
Vaihda virtsankerääjä hygieniasyistä päivittäin.
Varmista kunnollinen kiinnittyminen asettamalla virtsankerääjä puhtaalle, kuivalle ja ehjälle iholle. 
Älä käytä iholla voiteita tai puuteria, koska tällaiset aineet voivat vaikuttaa tuotteen kiinnittymiseen. 
Pyydä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiselta apua tuotteen käytössä tai jos iho ärtyy.Mikäli tuotteen 
käyttöön liittyen ilmenee vakava loukkaantuminen (tai muu vakava tapahtuma), ota yhteyttä 
paikalliseen jakelijaan tai valmistajaan sekä paikalliseen toimivaltaiseen viranomaiseen. Lisätietoja 
saat osoitteesta www.hollister.com/authority tai ottamalla yhteyttä EC-edustajaan tai paikalliseen 
jakelijaan.

Valmistelu
1  Tarkista tuotteen koko ennen käyttöä. Leikkaa häpykarvoja lyhemmäksi 

tarvittaessa.
2  Pese penis miedolla saippualla ja lämpimällä vedellä. Kuivaa huolellisesti.

Paikalleen asettaminen
1   Avaa pakkaus rei’ityksen kohdalta. Poista mahdollinen muovisisäke 

virtsankerääjästä.
2   Aseta rullalla oleva pää peniksen päähän ja jätä pieni väli peniksen pään ja 

virtsankerääjän suipon pään väliin. Jos penistä ei ole ympärileikattu, anna 
esinahan olla luonnollisessa asennossa. Älä purista tai vedä esinahkaa.

3   Rullaa virtsankerääjä hitaasti kokonaan auki peniksen päälle mahdollisimman 
suoraksi ja sileäksi.

4   Purista hellävaraisesti, jotta tuote kiinnittyy tiiviisti ihoon. Älä yritä asetella tuotetta 
uudelleen. Vältä mahdollisuuksien mukaan jättämästä ’kaulusta’ rullalle peniksen 
tyveen.

Liitä tuote tyhjennysjärjestelmään tuotteen pakkauksessa toimitettujen ohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

Poistaminen ja hävittäminen
Irrota tyhjennysjärjestelmästä. Rullaa virtsankerääjää varovasti eteenpäin ja pois 
peniksen päältä. Aseta tarvittaessa lämmin ja märkä kääre, kuten märkä pesulappu, 
virtsankerääjän ympärille, jotta kiinnitys irtoaa.
Noudata kaikkia paikallisia hävittämistä koskevia määräyksiä.

fr  MODE D’EMPLOI
Sommaire
Étui pénien masculin pour incontinence, auto-adhésif 
Description du produit 
L’étui pénien masculin externe auto-adhésif est conçu pour la gestion de l’incontinence urinaire 
chez l’homme adulte. 
Fabriqué à partir de silicone et d’adhésif. 
Indications et utilisation prévue 
Le produit est un accessoire destiné à canaliser l’urine du pénis vers la tubulure de rallonge puis 
jusqu’aux collecteurs d’urine chez les hommes adultes souffrant d’incontinence urinaire. 
AVERTISSEMENTS 
La réutilisation d’un produit à usage unique peut entraîner un risque potentiel pour l’utilisateur, 
notamment une mauvaise adhérence, une fuite et des irritations cutanées. 
Précautions 
Ne pas utiliser sur une peau irritée ou fragilisée. 
Ne pas utiliser en cas de réaction allergique. 
Assurez-vous que le produit est bien ajusté comme indiqué. Si la taille de l’étui pénien est incorrecte 
ou en cas de fuite, des lésions cutanées peuvent survenir (p. ex., irritation, éraflure, éruption 
cutanée ou rougeur). Cela peut réduire le temps de port. 
Suivre les instructions pour retirer l’étui pénien en cas de gonflement, d’engourdissement, de gêne, 
de douleur, de décoloration ou d’apparence anormale. 
Remarques 
Pour une bonne hygiène, changer l’étui pénien quotidiennement. 
Pour garantir une bonne adhérence, appliquez sur une peau intacte propre et sèche. Ne pas 
utiliser de lotions, de poudres ou de crèmes sur la peau car ces produits peuvent compromettre 
l’adhérence du produit. Contacter un professionnel de santé pour obtenir des conseils sur le 
produit ou les irritations cutanées. En cas de blessure grave (incident) liée à votre utilisation du 
produit, contactez votre distributeur ou fabricant local, ainsi que votre autorité compétente locale. 
Pour davantage d’informations, rendez-vous sur www.hollister.com/authority ou contactez votre 
représentant CE ou distributeur local. 

Préparation 
1   Vérifier que la taille du produit est correcte avant l’utilisation. Couper les poils 

pubiens, si nécessaire. 
2  Laver le pénis au savon doux et à l’eau tiède. Sécher soigneusement.   

Application 
1   Ouvrir l’emballage au niveau des perforations. Retirer l’étui pénien de l’embout 

en plastique, le cas échéant. 
2   Placer l’extrémité enroulée sur l’extrémité du pénis, en laissant un petit espace 

entre l’extrémité du pénis et le cône de l’étui pénien. En cas d’application sur 
un pénis non circoncis, laisser le prépuce dans sa position naturelle. Attention 
à ne pas pincer ou décalotter le prépuce. 

3    Dérouler lentement le rabat sur le pénis en veillant à créer le moins de plis 
possible jusqu’à ce que le produit soit complètement étendu.   

4   Presser doucement pour que l’adhésif colle correctement à la peau. Ne pas 
tenter de repositionner le produit. Si possible, éviter de laisser un “col” enroulé 
autour de la base du pénis. 

Pour raccorder ce produit à un système de drainage, suivre le mode d’emploi 
fourni avec ce produit. 

Retrait et mise au rebut 
Déconnecter du système de drainage. Dérouler doucement l’étui pénien vers 
l’extrémité du pénis. Si nécessaire, appliquer une compresse humide tiède (par 
exemple, un gant humide) autour de l’étui pénien pour aider à décoller l’adhésif. 
Veuillez respecter toutes les réglementations locales relatives à la mise au rebut. 
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Manufactured for
Hollister Incorporated  
2000 Hollister Drive  
Libertyville, IL 60048 USA

Medical Device 
(as applicable)

Number of Units

CE mark as required

www.hollister.com/symbolglossary

Medicinsk udstyr 
(efter behov)

Antal enheder

CE-mærkning i henhold til krav

Medizinprodukt  
(sofern anwendbar)

Stück

Erforderliche CE-Kennzeichnung

Dispositif médical 
(le cas échéant) 

Nombre d’unités 

Marquage CE comme exigé 

Lääkinnällinen laite 
(tarpeen mukaan)

Kappalemäärä

CE-merkki vaatimusten mukaan

Producto sanitario  
(según corresponda)

Número de unidades

Marca CE como es requerido

Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
(κατά περίπτωση)

Αριθμός τεμαχίων

Σήμανση CE όπως απαιτείταιΣήμανση CE όπως απαιτείται

ar تعليمات الاستخدام  
المحتويات

قسطرة سلس البول للرجال، لصق ذاتي 
وصف المنتج 

تم تصميم القسطرة الخارجية ذات اللصق الذاتي للرجال للتحكم بسلس البول لدى الرجال البالغين.
مصنوعة من السليكون ومادة لاصقة.  

دواعي الاستخدام
يُعد هذا المنتج أكسسوارًا يهدف إلى توجيه البول من القضيب إلى وصلة أنبوب وأكياس تجميع البول لدى الرجال 

البالغين الذين يعانون سلس البول.
تحذيرات 

قد تؤدي إعادة استخدام منتج مُعد للاستخدام مرة واحدة إلى ظهور مخاطر محتملة للمستخدم مثل سوء الالتصاق 
والتسرب وتهيج البشرة.

تنبيهات 
لا تستخدمه على بشرة متهيجة أو متضررة. 

لا تستخدمه في حال حدوث تفاعلات تحسسية. 
تأكد من ملاءمة المنتج بشكل صحيح حسب التعليمات. إذا كان حجم القسطرة غير صحيح أو في حال حدوث 

تسرب، فقد يحدث تلف للجلد )على سبيل المثال، تهيج للبشرة، أو تكسرها، أو طفح جلدي، أو احمرار(. وقد يؤدي 
ذلك إلى تقليل مدة الارتداء.  

اتبع الإرشادات لإزالة المنتج في حال اختبرت تورمًا أو خدرًا أو انزعاجًا أو ألمًا أو تغيرًا في اللون أو مظهرًا 
غير عادي. 
ملاحظات  

للمحافظة على النظافة، غيّر القسطرة يوميًا. 
للمساعدة على ضمان الالتصاق الصحيح، قم بوضعه على بشرة جافة سلمية ونظيفة. لا تستخدم الكريمات السائلة 

أو البودرة أو المراهم على البشرة لأن هذه المنتجات قد تؤثر في التصاق المنتج. اتصل بأحد ممارسي الرعاية 
الصحية لنيل المساعدة في ما يتعلق بالمنتج أو بتهيج البشرة.  في حال حدوث إصابة خطيرة )حادث( في ما يتعلق 

باستخدامك للمنتج، يرجى الاتصال بالموزع أو الشركة المصنعة المحلية والسلطة المختصة المحلية. لمزيد من 
المعلومات، قم بزيارة www.hollister.com/authority أو اتصل بممثل EC أو الموزع المحلي.  

للتجهيز 
1   تأكد من أن حجم المنتج صحيح قبل استخدامه. قم بتشذيب شعر العانة إن دعت الحاجة. 

2   اغسل القضيب بالصابون والماء الدافئ. جففه جيدًا.    

للوضع 
1   افتح العلبة عند الثقوب. أزِل القسطرة من الملحق البلاستيكي إن وجد.   

2    ضع الطرف المبروم فوق طرف القضيب، تاركًا مساحة صغيرة ما بين طرف القضيب 
ومخروط القسطرة. إذا كنت تستخدم المنتج على قضيب غير مختون، فدع القلفة في وضعيتها 

الطبيعية. احرص على عدم قرص القلفة أو سحبها. 
3   قم بفرد المنتج على القضيب بأقل قدر ممكن من التجاعيد حتى يتم تمديد المنتج بالكامل.   

4   اضغط على المنتج برفق للصقه بإحكام على البشرة. لا تحاول تغيير موضع المنتج. إن 
أمكن، حاول ألا تترك “ياقة” مبرومة حول قاعدة القضيب.  

لتوصيل هذا المنتج بنظام تصريف، يرجى الرجوع إلى تعليمات الاستخدام المرفقة بالمنتج. 

للإزالة والتخلص 
قم بفصل المنتج عن نظام التصريف. لفّ القسطرة برفق نحو الأمام وأزلها عن القضيب. إن 
دعت الحاجة، ضع ضمادة دافئة مبللة )مثل قطعة قماش مبللة( حول القسطرة للمساعدة في 

إرخاء المادة اللاصقة. 
4يُرجى اتباع جميع لوائح التخلص المحلية. 
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جهاز طبي
عدد الوحدات  )حسبما ينطبق( 

علامة CE كما هو مطلوب 

For reference only.  Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying is prohibited.



ja  使用説明書
同梱品
男性用コンドーム型集尿器、自己粘着性 
製品概要
成人男性の尿失禁管理用の自己粘着性男性用コンドーム型集尿器です。
シリコーンおよび粘着剤で構成されています。
適応および使用目的 
本品は、尿失禁のある成人男性が使用する、尿を陰茎から導尿チューブや尿
バッグに送るためのアクセサリーです。 
警告
使い捨てタイプの製品の再利用は粘着力の低下、漏れ、皮膚炎などのリスクが
あります。
注意事項
炎症や傷のある皮膚には使用しないでください。
アレルギー反応が生じた場合は使用しないでください。
説明書の記載に従い確実に装着してください。集尿器のサイズが異なっている
場合、また漏れが発生している場合、皮膚へのダメージの原因となる場合があ
ります（皮膚炎、皮膚の傷、発赤など）。これにより、装着期間が短くなる可
能性があります。
皮膚の腫れ、しびれ、不快感、痛み、変色、または異常な外観がみられる場合
は、指示に従って取り外してください。
注
衛生状態を保つため、集尿器は毎日交換してください。
しっかりと密着させるために、傷のない皮膚をきれいに清拭し、よく乾かして
から装着してください。皮膚にはローション、パウダー、軟膏を使用しない
でください。本品の粘着力が低下する原因となる場合があります。 本品また
は皮膚トラブルでお困りの場合は、医療従事者に連絡を取り、相談してくださ
い。 本品の使用に関連する重大な傷害（事故）が発生した場合は、最寄りの販
売店もしくは製造元、または地域の監督当局にご連絡ください。詳細について
は、www.hollister.com/authorityを参照するか、ECの担当者または最寄りの販売店に
お問い合わせください。

準備する
1   使用前に製品のサイズが正しいことを確認してください。必要に

応じて陰毛を整えます。 
2  石鹸とぬるま湯で陰茎を洗います。完全に乾かします。

装着します
1   ミシン目からパッケージを開きます。プラスチックインサートが

あれば、プラスチックインサートから集尿器を外します。
2   陰茎の端と集尿器との間に小さな隙間を空けて、集尿器の巻いて

ある方の端を陰茎の端に置きます。陰茎の包皮を切除していない
場合は、包皮が自然な位置にとどまるようにして装着してくださ
い。包皮を挟んだり、包皮が引き込まれないように注意してくだ
さい。

3    本品が完全に伸びるまで、できるだけしわにならないように陰茎
にゆっくりと広げます。

4    粘着剤が皮膚にぴったりと密着するように、そっと握ってくださ
い。本品の位置を変えないでください。できるだけ、陰茎の根元
には巻きが残らないようにしてください。 

本品をドレナージシステムに接続するには、同梱の使用説明書を参
照してください。 

取り外し破棄する  
集尿器をドレナージシステムから外します。集尿器をゆっくりと前
方に巻きながら、陰茎から外します。必要に応じて、集尿器を温湿
布 (ぬれた布など) で覆い、粘着力を弱くします。
ゴミの分別については各自治体の方針に従ってください。

sv  BRUKSANVISNING
Innehåll
Urindroppsamlare för män, Självhäftande 
Produktbeskrivning 
Den självhäftande externa urindroppsamlaren är utformad för hantering av urininkontinens hos vuxna 
män. 
Tillverkad av silikon och häfta. 
Indikationer och avsedd användning 
Produkten är ett tillbehör som är avsett att föra urin från penis till förlängningsslangar och 
urinuppsamlingsåsar för vuxna män med urininkontinens. 
VARNING 
Återanvändning av en produkt som är avsedd för engångsbruk kan skapa potentiella risker för 
användaren som dålig vidhäftning, läckage och hudirritation. 
Försiktighetsåtgärder 
Använd den inte på irriterad eller skadad hud. 
Använd inte om allergisk reaktion uppstår. 
Se till att passformen är korrekt så som anvisas. Om urindroppsamlarens storlek är felaktig eller 
läckage förekommer, kan hudskada uppstå (t.ex. irritation, skadad hud, klåda eller rodnad). Det kan 
förkorta produktens användningstid. 
Följ anvisningarna för att avlägsna produkten om det förekommer svullnad, domningar, obehag, 
smärta, missfärgning eller onormalt utseende. 
Viktigt! 
Byt urindroppsamlare dagligen för god hygien. 
För att hjälpa till att säkerställa en god vidhäftning, applicera produkten på ren, torr och oskadad 
hud. Använd inte lotioner, puder eller salvor på huden eftersom dessa produkter kan påverka 
produktens vidhäftning. Kontakta läkare för hjälp med produkten eller hudirritation. Kontakta din 
lokala distributör eller tillverkaren, samt lokal behörig myndighet, om en allvarlig personskada 
(incident) skulle inträffa i samband med användningen av produkten. För mer information, se  
www.hollister.com/authority eller kontakta EC-representanten eller den lokala distributören. 

För att förbereda 
1   Kontrollera att produkten är av rätt storlek före användning. Trimma pubishår vid behov. 
2  Tvätta penis med mild tvål och varmt vatten. Torka noggrant.   

För att applicera 
1   Öppna förpackningen vid perforeringen. Ta bort urindroppsamlaren från 

plastinsatsen om sådan finns.   
2   Placera den rullade änden över änden av penisen och lämna ett litet utrymme 

mellan änden av penisen och urindroppsamlarens kon. Om du applicerar 
produkten på en oomskuren penis ska du låta förhuden vara kvar i dess 
naturliga position. Var försiktig så att du inte klämmer eller drar tillbaka 
förhuden. 

3   Rulla långsamt ut produkten på penis med så få veck som möjligt tills den är helt 
utrullad.   

4   Tryck försiktigt så att häftan försluts ordentligt mot huden. Försök inte att flytta på 
produkten. Undvik om möjligt att lämna kvar en rullad ”krage” runt penisens bas. 

Om du vill koppla produkten till ett tömningssystem läser du i bruksanvisningen som 
medföljer den produkten. 

För att ta bort och kassera 
Koppla bort från tömningssystemet. Rulla försiktigt urindroppsamlaren framåt 
och av penisen. Badda vid behov en varm, våt kompress (t.ex. en våt trasa) vid 
urindroppsamlaren för att häftan ska lossna. 
Vänligen följ alla lokala avfallsregler. 

it  ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Contenuto
Catetere esterno maschile per incontinenza, auto-adesivo
Descrizione del prodotto
Il catetere esterno maschile auto-adesivo è progettato per la gestione dell’incontinenza urinaria di 
maschi adulti.
Realizzato in silicone e adesivo.
Indicazioni e utilizzo previsto
Il prodotto è un accessorio per incanalare l’urina dal pene al tubo di prolunga e alle sacche di 
raccolta per urine, per maschi adulti con incontinenza urinaria.
AVVERTENZE
Il riutilizzo di un prodotto monouso può essere fonte di potenziali rischi per l’utilizzatore, come una 
minore aderenza, perdite e irritazione cutanea. 
Precauzioni
Non utilizzare su cute irritata o danneggiata.
Non utilizzare in caso di reazioni allergiche.
Assicurarsi della corretta adattabilità secondo istruzioni. Qualora la misura del catetere esterno 
fosse errata o si verificassero delle perdite, potrebbero prodursi dei danni alla cute (ad es. irritazioni, 
lesioni, eruzioni o arrossamenti). Ciò potrebbe tradursi in un tempo d’uso minore.
Attenersi alle istruzioni per la rimozione in caso di gonfiore, intorpidimento, malessere, dolore, 
scolorimento o aspetto anomalo.
Note
Per una buona igiene, cambiare il catetere esterno ogni giorno.
Al fine di garantire un’adesione adeguata, applicare sulla cute pulita, asciutta e integra. Non utilizzare 
lozioni, polveri o pomate sulla cute, in quanto tali prodotti potrebbero interferire con l’aderenza 
del prodotto. Contattare un operatore sanitario in grado di fornire aiuto con il prodotto o in caso di 
irritazione cutanea. In caso di gravi lesioni (incidente) correlate all’uso del prodotto, contattare il proprio 
distributore locale o il produttore, nonché l’autorità competente locale. Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare 
www.hollister.com/authority o contattare il rappresentante CE o il distributore locale.

Come preparare
1  Prima dell’uso, verificare che il prodotto sia della misura corretta. Se necessario, accorciare i peli pubici.
2  Lavare il pene con detergente delicato e acqua calda. Asciugare completamente.   

Come applicare
1   Aprire la confezione in corrispondenza delle perforazioni. Rimuovere il catetere 

esterno dall’inserto in plastica, se presente. 
2   Posizionare l’estremità arrotolata sull’estremità del pene, lasciando un piccolo 

spazio tra l’estremità del pene e il cono del catetere esterno. In caso di 
applicazione su un pene non circonciso, lasciare il prepuzio nella sua posizione 
naturale. Prestare attenzione a non schiacciare o ritrarre il prepuzio.

3   Srotolare lentamente sul pene, evitando il più possibile la formazione di grinze, 
fino alla completa apertura del prodotto.  

4   Schiacciare delicatamente per far aderire correttamente l’adesivo alla cute. 
Non tentare di riposizionare il prodotto. Se possibile, evitare di lasciare un 
“anello” arrotolato attorno alla base del pene.

Per collegare il prodotto a un sistema di drenaggio, consultare le istruzioni  
per l’uso incluse con il prodotto.

Come effettuare la rimozione e lo smaltimento
Scollegare dal sistema di drenaggio. Arrotolare delicatamente il catetere esterno in 
avanti, rimuovendolo dal pene. Se necessario, comprimere con un panno bagnato 
e caldo (ad esempio un asciugamano bagnato) intorno al catetere esterno per 
agevolare l’allentamento dell’adesivo.
Attenersi a tutte le normative locali in tema di smaltimento.

pt-BR  INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
Conteúdo
Cateter para incontinência masculina, autoadesivo
Descrição do produto
O cateter externo masculino autoadesivo foi projetado para o gerenciamento da incontinência 
urinária em homens adultos.
Fabricado com silicone e adesivo
Indicações e Uso Pretendido
O produto é um acessório destinado a direcionar a urina do pênis para tubos conectores e bolsas de 
coleta urinária para homens adultos com incontinência urinária.
ADVERTÊNCIAS
A reutilização de um produto de uso único pode gerar riscos potenciais ao usuário, como pouca 
aderência, vazamento e irritação na pele.
Precauções
Não utilizar em pele irritada ou lesada. 
Não utilizar se houver reação alérgica.
Ajustar corretamente, conforme as instruções. Se o tamanho do cateter estiver incorreto ou houver 
vazamento, podem ocorrer danos à pele (por exemplo, irritação, lesão de pele, erupção cutânea ou 
vermelhidão). Isso pode reduzir o tempo de uso.
Siga as instruções para remoção se houver inchaço, dormência, desconforto, dor, descoloração ou 
aparência anormal. 
Notas
Para uma boa higiene, troque o cateter diariamente.
Para ajudar a garantir uma aderência adequada, aplicar sobre a pele limpa, seca e intacta.  
Não use loções, pós ou pomadas na pele, pois esses produtos podem interferir na aderência do 
produto. Contatar um profissional de saúde para obter ajuda com o produto ou irritação na pele. Em 
caso de lesão grave (incidente) relacionada com a utilização do produto, contate o seu distribuidor 
local ou fabricante e a autoridade local competente. Para obter maiores informações, consulte  
www.hollister.com/authority ou entre em contato com o Representante CE ou o distribuidor local.

Para preparar
1  Verifique o tamanho correto do produto antes de usar. Apare os pelos pubianos, se necessário.
2  Lave o pênis com sabão neutro e água morna. Seque bem.  

Para aplicar
1    Abra a embalagem na linha pontilhada. Remova o cateter do suporte plástico, 

se houver.
2    Coloque a extremidade enrolada sobre a extremidade do pênis, deixando um 

pequeno espaço entre a extremidade do pênis e o cateter. Ao aplicar o cateter 
em um pênis não circuncisado , manter o prepúcio em sua posição natural. 
Cuidado para não apertar ou retrair o prepúcio.

3    Desenrole lentamente o cateter sobre o pênis com o mínimo de enrugamento 
possível até que o produto esteja totalmente estendido. 

4    Pressione delicadamente para selar e garantir uma boa adesividade a pele. 
Não tente reposicionar o produto. Se possível, evitar deixar o cateter enrolado 
na base do pênis.

Para conectar este produto a um sistema de drenagem, consulte as instruções 
de uso que acompanham o produto.

Para remover e descartar
Desconecte do sistema de drenagem. Com cuidado, enrole o cateter para 
frente e para fora do pênis. Se necessário, aplique uma compressa úmida quente 
(como um pano úmido) ao redor do cateter para ajudar a soltar o adesivo.
Por favor, siga todas as regulamentações locais de descarte.

nl  GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Inhoud
Externe katheter voor incontinentie bij mannen, zelfklevend
Productbeschrijving
De zelfklevende externe katheter is ontworpen voor het beheer van urine-incontinentie bij 
volwassenen mannen. 
Gemaakt van siliconen en kleefmiddel. 
Indicaties en beoogd gebruik
Het product is een accessoire bedoeld voor incontinente volwassen mannen om urine van de penis 
via de afvoerslang te leiden naar een opvangzak voor urine. 
WAARSCHUWINGEN
Hergebruik van een product bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik kan een potentieel risico vormen voor 
de gebruiker, zoals een slechte hechting, lekkage en huidirritatie. 
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Niet gebruiken op een geïrriteerde of beschadigde huid. 
Niet gebruiken als er een allergische reactie plaatsvindt. 
Zorg dat het product goed past volgens de instructies. Als de maat van de externe katheter onjuist is 
of als er lekkage optreedt, kan er huidbeschadiging optreden (bijv. irritatie, beschadigde huid, uitslag 
of roodheid). Dit kan de draagtijd verkorten.
Volg de aanwijzingen voor het verwijderen van de externe katheter als u zwelling, gevoelloosheid, 
ongemak, pijn, verkleuring of een abnormaal uiterlijk ervaart.
Opmerkingen
Vervang voor een goede hygiëne de externe katheter dagelijks. 
Breng het product aan op een schone, droge en niet-beschadigde huid om de juiste hechting 
te garanderen. Gebruik geen lotions, poeders of zalven op de huid. Deze producten kunnen de 
hechtkracht van het product aantasten. Neem contact op met een zorgverlener voor hulp met het 
product of bij huidirritatie. In het geval dat er ernstig letsel (incident) optreedt met betrekking tot het 
gebruik van het product, neem dan contact op met uw lokale distributeur of fabrikant en uw lokale 
bevoegde instantie. Voor meer informatie kunt u naar www.hollister.com/authority gaan of contact 
opnemen met de vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap (EC) of met de lokale distributeur.

Voorbereiden
1   Controleer voorafgaand aan gebruik of het product de juiste maat heeft. Scheer 

het schaamhaar weg indien nodig.
2  Was de penis met milde zeep en warm water. Droog grondig af.

Toepassen
1    Open de verpakking bij de perforatie. Verwijder de externe katheter van het 

plastic inzetstuk, indien aanwezig. 
2    Plaats het gerolde uiteinde over het uiteinde van de penis, zodat er een kleine 

ruimte overblijft tussen het uiteinde van de penis en de punt van de externe 
katheter. Zorg ervoor dat de voorhuid in zijn natuurlijke positie blijft wanneer 
de externe katheter wordt aangebracht op een onbesneden penis. De voorhuid 
mag niet geklemd of teruggetrokken worden. 

3    Rol de externe katheter voorzichtig over de penis tot deze volledig is uitgestrekt, 
probeer rimpelingen zo veel mogelijk te vermijden. 

4    Druk voorzichtig aan om ervoor te zorgen dat het kleefmiddel aan de huid 
hecht. Doe geen poging om het product te herpositioneren. Laat indien 
mogelijk geen opgerolde ‘kraag’ rond de voet van de penis zitten. 

Om dit product aan te sluiten op een afvoersysteem raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van dat afvoersysteem. 

Verwijderen en wegwerpen
Koppel de externe katheter los van het opvangsysteem. Rol de externe 
katheter voorzichtig naar voren en van de penis af. Breng indien nodig een warm 
en nat kompres aan (zoals een natte wasdoek) rond de externe katheter om het 
kleefmiddel helpen los te maken.
Volg alle lokale regelgeving op omtrent het wegwerpen. 

ms  ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN
Kandungan
Kateter Inkontinens Lelaki, Lekat Sendiri
Keterangan Produk
Kateter luaran lelaki lekat sendiri direka untuk pengurusan inkontinens kencing bagi lelaki dewasa. 
Diperbuat daripada silikon dan pelekat.
Indikasi dan Penggunaan yang Dimaksudkan
Produk ini ialah aksesori yang bertujuan untuk mengalirkan air kencing daripada zakar kepada tiub 
sambungan dan beg pengumpulan air kencing bagi lelaki dewasa yang mengalami inkontinens kencing.
AMARAN
Penggunaan semula produk sekali guna berkemungkinan boleh menimbulkan risiko kepada 
pengguna seperti lekatan yang tidak kuat, kebocoran dan kerengsaan kulit. 
Langkah berjaga-jaga
Jangan gunakan pada kulit yang rengsa atau terjejas.
Jangan gunakan jika tindak balas alahan berlaku.
Pastikan padanan yang betul sebagaimana yang diarahkan. Jika saiz kateter adalah tidak betul atau 
berlaku kebocoran, kulit mungkin terjejas (cth., kerengsaan, kulit merekah, ruam atau kemerahan). 
Ini boleh memendekkan jangka hayat pemakaian.
Ikut arahan untuk menanggalkan kateter jika mengalami bengkak, kebas, ketidakselesaan, rasa 
sakit, perubahan warna atau terdapat sesuatu yang kelihatan tidak normal. 
Nota
Untuk kebersihan yang baik, tukar kateter setiap hari.
Untuk membantu memastikan lekatan yang betul, kenakan pada kulit yang bersih, kering dan utuh. 
Jangan gunakan losen, bedak atau salap pada kulit kerana produk tersebut mungkin boleh menjejaskan 
lekatan produk. Hubungi pengamal penjagaan kesihatan untuk mendapatkan bantuan dengan produk atau 
dengan kerengsaan kulit. Sekiranya berlaku kecederaan serius (insiden) berhubung dengan penggunaan 
produk, sila hubungi pengedar atau pengilang tempatan anda, dan pihak berkuasa kompeten tempatan 
anda. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut, lihat www.hollister.com/authority atau hubungi Wakil EC atau 
pengedar tempatan.

Untuk menyediakan
1  Sahkan saiz produk yang betul sebelum digunakan. Potong bulu ari-ari jika perlu.
2  Cuci zakar dengan sabun lembut dan air suam. Keringkan sepenuhnya.  

Untuk memakai 
1   Buka bungkusan pada tebukan. Keluarkan kateter daripada sisipan plastik, jika 

ada.  
2   Letakkan hujung bergulung menutupi hujung zakar, tinggalkan sedikit ruang di 

antara hujung zakar dengan kon kateter. Jika memakai pada zakar yang tidak 
dikhatankan, biarkan kulup kekal dalam kedudukan semula jadi. Berhati-hati agar 
kulup tidak tersepit atau tertarik.

3   Buka gulungan pada zakar dengan perlahan-lahan dengan meminimumkan 
kedutan sehingga produk terbuka sepenuhnya.  

4   Tekan perlahan-lahan untuk mengedapkan pelekat pada kulit dengan betul. 
Jangan cuba ubah kedudukan produk. Jika boleh, jangan tinggalkan ‘kolar’ 
bergulung di sekitar pangkal zakar.

Untuk menyambungkan produk ini dengan sistem penyaliran, rujuk arahan 
penggunaan yang dibungkuskan dengan produk.

Untuk menanggalkan dan melupuskan
Putuskan sambungan daripada sistem penyaliran. Gulung kateter ke hadapan 
dengan perlahan-lahan dan tanggalkan daripada zakar. Jika perlu, tuam dengan 
demah basah yang suam (seperti tuala kecil yang dibasahkan) di sekitar kateter 
untuk membantu melonggarkan pelekat.
Sila ikut semua peraturan pelupusan tempatan.

th  ค�าแนะน�าในการใชง้าน
บรรจุ
ถงุยางตอ่สายปัสสาวะชาย มกีาวในตัว
ค�าอธบิายผลติภณัฑ์
ถุงยางต่อสายปัสสาวะชายได้รับการออกแบบส�าหรับการจัดการภาวะกลัน้ปัสสาวะ 
ไม่ได้ในผ้้ใหญ่เพศชาย
ท�าจากซิลิโคนและกาว
ข้อบ่งใช้และวัตถุประสงค์การใช้งาน
ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีเป็นอุปกรณ์เสริมที่มีวัตถุประสงค์เพื่อล�าเลียงปัสสาวะจากองคชาตส่้สาย 
ปัสสาวะและถุงเก็บปัสสาวะส�าหรับผ้้ใหญ่เพศชายที่มีภาวะกลัน้ปัสสาวะไม่ได้
ค�าเตอืน
การใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ใช้เพียงครัง้เดียวซ�้าอาจท�าให้เกิดความเสี่ยงต่อผ้้ใช้ เช่น  
การยึดเกาะที่ไม่ดี การรัว่ซึม และการระคายเคืองที่ผิว
ข้อควรระวัง
ห้ามใช้กับผิวที่ระคายเคืองหรือมีแผล
ห้ามใช้หากมีอาการแพ้
ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าใส่ได้อย่างเหมาะพอดีตามค�าแนะน�า หากขนาดของถุงยางไม่พอดี 
หรือเกิดการรัว่ซึม อาจท�าให้เกิดความเสียหายต่อผิวหนังได้ (เช่น การระคายเคือง ผิว 
แตก ผื่นแดง หรือเป็นรอยแดง) น่ีอาจลดระยะเวลาของการสวมใส่ได้
หากมีอาการบวม ชา ไม่สบาย เจ็บ มีสีผิดปกติ หรือมีลักษณะภายนอกที่ผิดปกติ  
ให้ท�าการถอดตามขัน้ตอน
หมายเหตุ
เพื่อสุขอนามัยที่ดี ให้เปลี่ยนถุงยางทุกวัน
เพื่อช่วยให้มัน่ใจถึงการยึดเกาะที่เหมาะสม ให้น�าไปใช้กับผิวที่สะอาด ไม่ฉีกขาด และแห้ง  
ห้ามทาโลชัน่ แป้ง หรือครีมบนผิวหนัง เน่ืองจากอาจส่งผลต่อการยึดติดของผลิตภัณฑ์  
ติดต่อผ้้ประกอบโรคศิลปะเพื่อขอความช่วยเหลือเกี่ยวกับผลิตภัณฑ์หรือการระคายเคือง 
ของผิวหนัง ในกรณีที่เกิดการบาดเจ็บสาหัส (อุบัติการณ์) ซึ่งเกี่ยวกับการใช้งาน 
ผลิตภัณฑ์ โปรดติดต่อผ้้จัดจ�าหน่ายหรือผ้้ผลิตภายในประเทศ และหน่วยงานในประเทศ 
ท่ีมีอ�านาจ ส�าหรับข้อม้ลเพ่ิมเติม ด้ท่ี www.hollister.com/authority  
หรือติดต่อตัวแทน EC หรือผ้้จัดจ�าหน่ายภายในประเทศ

การเตรียม
1   ตรวจสอบว่าผลิตภัณฑ์มีขนาดท่ีเหมาะสมก่อนใช้ เล็มขนบริเวณอวัยวะ

เพศหากจ�าเป็น
2  ท�าความสะอาดองคชาตด้วยสบ้่อ่อนๆ และน�้ าอุ่น เช็ดให้แห้งสนิท  

การใช้
1    เปิดบรรจุภัณฑ์ตามรอยปรุ น�าถุงยางออกจากปลอกพลาสติก หากมี
2    วางปลายท่ีม้วนอย้่เหนือปลายองคชาต โดยเว้นท่ีว่างเล็กน้อยระหว่าง 

ปลายองคชาตและฐานของถุงยาง หากใช้กับองคชาตท่ีไม่ได้ขริบ ปล่อย 
ให้หนังหุ้มปลายองคชาตอย้่ในต�าแหน่งตามธรรมชาติ ระวังอย่าดึงหนัง 
หุ้มปลายองคชาตข้ึนหรือลง

3    ค่อยๆ คล่ีผลิตภัณฑ์ออกบนองคชาตให้มีรอยยับน้อยท่ีสุดเท่าท่ีจะท�าได้
จนผลิตภัณฑ์คล่ีออกจนสุด

4    บีบเบาๆ เพ่ือยึดกาวให้ติดกับผิวหนังอย่างเหมาะสม อย่าพยายามเปล่ียน
ต�าแหน่งการจัดวางของผลิตภัณฑ์ หากเป็นไปได้ หลีกเล่ียงอย่าให้มี “
ปลอก” ท่ีม้วนอย้่ท่ีโคนองคชาต

โปรดด้วิธีการต่อผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีเข้ากับระบบระบายของเสียจากค�าแนะน�าใน
การใช้งานท่ีแนบมากับผลิตภัณฑ์นัน้ๆ

การถอดออกและก�าจัดทิิ้ �ง
ถอดออกจากระบบระบายของเสีย ม้วนถุงยางข้ึนเบาๆ และถอดออกจากองคชาต หาก
จ�าเป็น ให้ใช้ผ้าเปียกอุ่นๆ ประคบ (เช่น ผ้าเช็ดตัวเปียก) รอบถุงยางเพ่ือช่วยคลายกาว
ออก
โปรดปฏิบัติตามกฎข้อบังคับในการก�าจัดทิง้ของท้องถิ่น

no  BRUKSANVISNING
Innhold
Uridom for menn med inkontinens, selvklebende 
Produktbeskrivelse 
Det selvklebende uridomet for menn er utformet for å håndtere urininkontinens hos voksne menn. 
Laget av silikon og klebemiddel. 
Indikasjoner og tiltenkt bruk 
Produktet er et tilbehør som er beregnet på å lede urin fra penis til slanger og urinoppsamlingsposer 
for voksne menn med urininkontinens. 
ADVARSLER 
Gjenbruk av et engangsprodukt kan forårsake potensiell risiko for brukeren, for eksempel dårlig 
klebing, lekkasje og hudirritasjon. 
Forholdsregler 
Ikke bruk på irritert eller skadet hud. 
Ikke bruk hvis det oppstår en allergisk reaksjon. 
Påse riktig bruk i henhold til bruksanvisningen. Hvis størrelsen på uridomet er feil eller lekkasje 
forekommer, kan hudskade oppstå (f.eks. irritasjon, skadet hud, utslett eller rødhet). Dette kan 
forkorte brukstiden. 
Følg retningslinjene for fjerning hvis det oppstår hevelse, nummenhet, ubehag, smerte, misfarging 
eller uvanlig utseende. 
Merknader 
For å sikre god hygiene må kateteret skiftes daglig. 
For å sikre god klebing bør huden være ren og tørr. Ikke bruk lotion, pudder eller salve på huden, da 
disse produktene kan påvirke klebingen til produktet.  Kontakt helsepersonell hvis du trenger hjelp 
med produktet eller med hudirritasjon. Ved alvorlig skade (hendelse) knyttet til din bruk av produktet, 
kontakter du din lokale distributør eller produsent og din lokale kompetente myndigheter. For mer 
informasjon, se www.hollister.com/authority eller kontakt med EC-representant eller lokal distributør. 

Klargjøring 
1  Kontroller at produktstørrelsen er riktig før bruk. Fjern kjønnshår om nødvendig. 
2  Vask penis med mild såpe og varmt vann. Tørk grundig. 

Påføring 
1   Åpne pakken ved perforeringen. Fjern kateteret fra plastinnlegget, hvis det 

finnes.  
2   Plasser den rullede enden over enden på penis, slik at det er en liten klaring 

mellom enden på penis og kjeglen på uridomet. Hvis det påføres en penis 
som ikke er omskåret, må forhuden holdes i naturlig posisjon. Pass på å ikke 
klemme eller dra tilbake forhuden. 

3   Før sakte inn på penis med så få rynker som mulig til produktet er helt 
rullet ut. 

4  Klem forsiktig for å klebe tett til huden. Ikke prøv å flytte produktet. Hvis det er 
mulig, skal du unngå at det blir igjen en opprullet «krage» rundt bunnen av penis. 

Hvis du skal koble dette produktet til et tømmesystem, må du se 
bruksanvisningen som følger med det produktet. 

Fjerne og kaste 
Koble fra tømmesystemet. Rull uridomet forsiktig fremover og av penis. 
Hvis det er nødvendig, kan du legge på en varm, våt kompress (f.eks. en 
våt vaskeklut) rundt uridomet for å bidra til å løsne klebemiddelet. 
Følg alle lokale forskrifter for avhending. 
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医療機器 
（該当する場合）

数量

CEマーク適合 CEマーク適合 

Dispositivo medico  
(dove applicabile)

Numero di unità

CE mark come richiestoCE mark come richiesto

Alat Perubatan  
(sebagaimana berkenaan)

Bilangan Unit

Tanda CE sebagaimana yang diperlukanTanda CE sebagaimana yang diperlukan

Medisch hulpmiddel 
(waar van toepassing)

Aantal in verpakking

CE-keurmerk zoals vereistCE-keurmerk zoals vereist

Medisinsk enhet 
(dersom aktuelt) 

Antall enheter 

CE-merking påkrevd 

Dispositivo médico  
(quando aplicável)

Número de unidades

Marca CE conforme exigênciaMarca CE conforme exigência

Medicinteknisk produkt 
(som tillämpligt) 

Antal enheter 

CE-märkning enligt krav 

อุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ (ถ้ามี) จ�านวนบรรจุ

เคร่ืองหมาย CE ตามท่ีก�าหนดเคร่ืองหมาย CE ตามท่ีก�าหนด

For reference only.  Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying is prohibited.
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